

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019 4:28 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97109-9
No. 97111-1
No. 97394-6

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 SEGREGATED FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents/Defendants.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND,
Respondent/Defendant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents/Defendants.

PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF, FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S,
INITIAL BRIEF IN CONSOLIDATED APPEALS

Robert A. Bouvatte, Jr.
WSBA #50220
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Phone (360) 956-3482

Eric R. Stahlfeld
WSBA #22002
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Phone (360) 956-3482

RBouvatte@freedomfoundation.comESTahlfeld@freedomfoundation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED 2

A. Assignments of Error 2

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error. 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED CASES 4

IV. ARGUMENT 12

A. The Imposition of a 10-Day Statute of Limitations Misinterprets the Citizen’s Action Provision of the FCPA. 12

1. RCW 42.17A.765 is unambiguous and did not bar this action..... 13

2. Legislative History..... 34

3. The Last Antecedent Rule Compels Petitioner’s Reading..... 44

B. The Trial Court Should Not Have Stayed All Discovery, In the Weeks Prior to Granting Judgment on the Pleadings..... 47

1. The Foundation Had a Right of Access to the Courts, and to Conduct Discovery..... 47

2. Teamsters 117 Identified No Reason the Discovery Below was Unduly Burdensome or Excessive..... 51

C. The Trial Court Improperly Granted Judgment on the Pleadings, With Numerous Discovery Items Outstanding. 54

D. The Complaint Against Teamsters 117 Alleged Sufficient Facts to Find That the Union Was a Political Committee, Under the “Receiver of Contributions” Prong 56

1. The Union Was Properly Alleged to Be a Receiver of Contributions..... 57

2. The Teamsters 117 Segregated Fund Was a Receiver of Contributions..... 59

E. The Foundation is Entitled to Be Reimbursed for Its Attorney’s Fees and Costs. 64

V. CONCLUSION..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES.....	PAGES
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	37
<i>Abbenante v. Giampietro</i> , 75 R.I. 349, 66 A.2d 501 (R.I. 1949).....	31
<i>Asotin County v. Eggleston</i> , 7 Wn. App. 21d 151 (2019).....	51
<i>Barnum v. State</i> , 72 Wn.2d 928, 435 P.2d 678 (1967)	56, 57, 61, 62
<i>Becker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 935, 332 P.3d 1085 (2014).....	55, 56
<i>Blenheim v. Dawson & Hall, Ltd.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 435, 667 P.2d 125 (1983)	57
<i>Campaign Integrity Watchdog, LLC v. Alliance for a Safe & Independent Woodmen Hills</i> , 2017 WL 710493, (not reported) (Co. Ct. App. 2017)	35
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1108, 1121 (3rd Cir. 1986)...	59
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	68
<i>Clark County Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn. App. 737, 222 P.3d 1232 (2010).....	50
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	24
<i>Dyson v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 243, 809 P.2d 769 (1991).....	62
<i>Entrepreneur, Ltd. v. Yasuna</i> , 498 A.2d 1151 (D.C. 1985).....	31
<i>Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. National Education Association</i> (“NEA”), 119 Wn. App. 445, 81 P. 3d 911 (2003)	passim
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	20, 49
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	40
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	34
<i>Hodgson v. Bicknell</i> , 49 Wn.2d 130, 298 P.2d 844 (1956).....	56
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990, 1011–12 (9th Cir. 2010)	64, 71
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	53
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas County</i> , 145 Wn. App. 31, 184 P.3d 1278 (2008).....	33
<i>Kelso Educational Association v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 453</i> , 48 Wn. App. 743, 740 P.2d 889 (1987).....	32
<i>Key Bank of Puget Sound v. City of Everett</i> , 67 Wn. App. 914, 841 P.2d 800 (1992).....	31
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	14, 28, 35

<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)	63
<i>Knedlik v. Snohomish County</i> , 186 Wn. App. 1022 (2015) (unpublished op.)	23
<i>LaGuardia Assoc. v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising, Inc.</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	31
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253, 294 P.3d 6 (2012).....	13, 64
<i>McLeod, Alexander, Powel & Apffel, P.C. v. Quarles</i> , 894 F.2d 1482, 1485 (5th Cir. 1990).....	60
<i>Medina v. Public Utils. Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	17, 21
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 48 Wn. App. 496, 739 P.2d 703 (1987)	62
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 193, 203 (1998)	34
<i>Morpho Detection, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 194 Wn. App. 17, 371 P.3d 101 (2016).....	52
<i>O.S.T. v. Blueshield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014)	13
<i>Oleson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 560, 565 (D. Kan. 1997)	59
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	48
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	53
<i>Reynolds & Associates v. Harmon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.3d 677 (2019)	30
<i>Richardson v. GEICO</i> , 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002)	passim
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 150 Wn. App. 300, 207 P.3d 483 (2009).....	48
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	29
<i>State v. Wofford</i> , 148 Wn. App. 870, 201 P.3d 389 (2009)	52
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	39
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC</i> , 194 Wn. App. 685, 378 P.3d 585 (2016).....	14, 15, 39
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass’n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	38, 51, 65
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. WSPDC</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	69
<i>Wash. State Coalition for the Homeless v. Wash. Dep’t of Social and Health Services</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	33

<i>West v. Washington State Association of District and Municipal Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	23
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)	34, 46
<i>Winter v. Toyota of Vancouver USA, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 1029 (2006) (unpublished op.)	55, 62

STATUTES

RCW 42.17A.001.....	27, 43
RCW 42.17A.005.....	60
RCW 42.17A.140.....	37
RCW 42.17A.495.....	6
RCW 42.17A.765.....	passim
RCW 42.17A.775.....	38, 64
RCW 42.52.460	32
RCW 74.39A.240.....	5

RULES

RAP 18.1.....	64
